

No. 25-625

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED,
a Japanese Corporation, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PAINTERS & ALLIED TRADES
DISTRICT COUNCIL 82 HEALTH CARE FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Audrey Dos Santos
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of
America

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Christine M. Carletta
Megan Michur
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

January 2, 2026

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
Julie Straus Harris
PhRMA
670 Maine Avenue SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Issue that this Court Previously Granted Certiorari to Address in <i>LabCorp v. Davis</i>	5
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Reinforce Limits on the Use of Representative Evidence to Secure Class Certification.....	8
III. The Court Should Grant Review Because Lower Courts' Erosion of Class-Certification Standards Inflicts Broad Harm on Businesses and Consumers	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 9, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	14
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	3, 5
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	7
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> <i>E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 2012 WL 379944 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2012)	9

<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig. – MDL No. 1869,</i> 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7, 9
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,</i> 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Ironworkers Loc. Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharms., LP,</i> 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Johannesson v. Polaris Indus. Inc.,</i> 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Lab'y Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Davis (LabCorp),</i> 605 U.S. 327 (2025).....	6, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i> 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,</i> 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP,</i> 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	6

<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	6, 9
<i>UFCW Loc. 1776</i> <i>v. Eli Lilly & Co. (Zyprexa),</i> 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll.</i> <i>v. Americans United for</i> <i>Separation of Church & State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	7
Other Authorities	
2025 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2025), available at https://tinyurl.com/474nkhvt	13
Grundfest, Joseph A. <i>Why Disimply?,</i> 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995).....	15
Kaplan, Benjamin <i>Continuing Work Continuing Work</i> <i>of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments</i> <i>of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I),</i> 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....	12
2 Rubenstein, William B. Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed.)	9

Schwartz, Joanna C.
The Cost of Suing Business,
65 DePaul L. Rev. 655 (2016) 14

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,
Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?
An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions
(2013), available at <http://bit.ly/3rrHd29> 14
